

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT**

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

*Respondent,*

*v.*

KRISTI DANNETTE MCNEILLY,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
TONY WEBSTER**

---

Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)  
TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Tony Webster*

Robert D. Richman



*Counsel for Appellant  
Kristi Dannette McNeilly*



Shauna Faye Kieffer  
RAMSAY LAW FIRM P.L.L.C.



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*



William Ward  
Cathryn Middlebrook  
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Board of Public Defense*

Mary F. Moriarty  
Jonathan P. Schmidt  
HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE



Keith Ellison  
MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL



*Counsel for Respondent  
State of Minnesota*



Edward R. Shaw  
EDWARD R. SHAW, P.A.



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EXCEPTIONAL ROLE OF ATTORNEYS IN OUR SOCIETY MANDATES A ROBUST ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE .....	3
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION THREATENS THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS.....	5
III. THE RIGHTS OF AN ATTORNEY’S CLIENTS ARE VIOLATED WHEN LAW ENFORCEMENT FREELY SEARCHES AN ATTORNEY’S CLIENT FILES .....	7
a. The warrants violated the attorney-client privilege .....	9
b. The warrants were unconstitutionally overbroad .....	11
c. The warrants violated the right against unreasonable searches and seizures.....	12
d. The warrants violated the right to assistance of counsel.....	13
e. Law enforcement exceeded the scope of the warrants .....	14
f. There was a distinct lack of safeguards for the protection of the seized client files .....	14
g. The Court failed to exercise reasonable alternative means to obtain evidence .....	16
IV. LOOKING TO THE FUTURE .....	16
V. THE COURT HAS A DUTY TO PROTECT THE CLIENTS OF ATTORNEYS SUBJECT TO SEARCH WARRANTS BY APPOINTING A SPECIAL MASTER AND MAINTAINING ONGOING SUPERVISION .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> .....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> .....	11
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> .....	20
<i>Marron v. United States</i> .....	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> .....	12
<i>State v. Flowers</i> .....	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> .....	19
<i>United States v. Black</i> .....	21

### STATUTES

Daniel Aderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 481.14 .....	8, 16
Minnesota Free Flow of Information Act, Minn. Stat. § 595.021, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Katersky, <i>Manhattan DA receives new suspicious white powder envelope: Police sources</i> , ABC NEWS .....	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure: First Principles</i> , Yale University Press.....	13
American Bar Association, Formal Opinion 471: <i>Ethical Obligations of Lawyer to Surrender Papers and Property to which Former Client is Entitled</i> .....	8
Avidan Y. Cover, <i>A rule unfit for all seasons: monitoring attorney-client communications violates privilege and the Sixth Amendment</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 5.....	4
Chao Xiong, <i>St. Paul law clerk's killer admits to shooting, but in murder trial claims it wasn't planned</i> , STAR TRIBUNE .....	18
Dan Mangan, <i>1,000 federal judges seek to remove personal info from internet as threats skyrocket</i> , CNBC .....	19
David Kravetz, <i>Wi-Fi-Hacking Neighbor From Hell Sentenced to 18 Years</i> , WIRED.....	18
Glenn Thrush & Chris Cameron, <i>Hackers Breach U.S. Marshals System With Sensitive Personal Data</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES .....	15
Good Morning America, <i>Judge Esther Salas fights to protect all judges after the death of her son</i> , ABC NEWS.....	19
Heather Hollingsworth, <i>How 'swatting' calls spread as schools face real threats</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS .....	17

Kent Erdahl, <i>Rochester Public Schools confirm data breach; experts explain why it's happening more often</i> , KARE 11 .....	15
Martin Cole, <i>Client Files: The ABA Weighs In, Bench &amp; Bar of Minnesota, 2015</i> .....	8
Matt Reynolds, <i>Courts and lawyers struggle with growing prevalence of deepfakes</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION JOURNAL.....	19
Max Radin, <i>The Privilege of Confidential Communication between Lawyer and Client</i> , 16 CALIF. L. REV. 6.....	5
Roger C. Cranton & Lori P. Knowles. <i>Professional Secrecy and Its Exceptions: Spaulding v. Zimmerman Revisited</i> , 83 MINN. L. REV. 63.....	4
Tom Winter, et al., <i>Former Wisconsin judge killed in 'targeted' attack</i> , NBC NEWS .....	18
Tony Webster, <i>Personal information of Minnesota law enforcement, critical infrastructure personnel published online after massive hack</i> , MINNESOTA REFORMER .....	15
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> .....	21
Zoe Tillman, <i>A Jan. 6 Judge Was Targeted in a SWAT Hoax. He Likely Won't Be the Last.</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS.....	17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	21
Minn. R. Civ. P. 53 .....	21
Minn. R. Crim. P. 1.02 .....	21
Minn. R. Crim. P. 9 .....	21
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 1.15 .....	8
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 1.16 .....	8
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 1.2 .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Minn. Const. art. I, § 10.....	12
Minn. Const. art. I, § 6.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I .....	2, 4, 5, 6
U.S. Const. art. IV.....	12
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	13
